
Paragraph 40(e) 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
4-72 Civil 451 

On June 14, 1979, at 8:30 a.m., in the Minnesota State 

Capitol, an evidentiary hearing was held before Frank J. Madden, 

Court Appointed Monitor pursuant to Paragraph 40(e) of the Con­

sent Decree in the above matter. 

P. Kenneth Kohnstamm, Special Assistant Attorney Gen­

eral, Fourth Floor Centennial Office Building, St. Paul, Minne­

sota, appeared as counsel for the defendant, Department of 

Public Welfare. Michael Fargione, 222 Grain Exchange Building, 

323 Fourth Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota, appeared as 

counsel on behalf of the plaintiffs. The record remained open 

through August 1, 19 79, for the submission of post-hearing 

memoranda. 

The hearing was requested by the defendant Department 

of Public Welfare as a result of plaintiffs' prior District 

Court motion to amend the Consent Decree regarding Cambridge 

State Hospital. Plaintiffs had sought an Order to delete Para­

graph 2(i)(iv) which permits the consideration of CETA employees 

in determining staff compliance and to amend Paragraph 14 to 

require that state complement positions be assigned to Cambridge 

State Hospital in a number sufficient to comply with the staf­

fing provisions of the Decree. 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

1. What is the meaning of the term "full time equiva­

lent positions" as used in Paragraph 14? 

2. Should "intermittent" positions at Cambridge State 

Patricia Welsch, by her 
father and natural guardian, 
Richard Welsch, et al., on 
behalf of herself and all 
other persons similarly 
situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

-vs-

Arthur Noot, et al., 

Defendants. 



-2-

Hospital be counted in determining compliance with Paragraph 

14? 

3. Should CETA "public service workers" as described 

in Exhibit No. 17 (see Attachment A) be counted as direct care 

staff in compliance with Paragraphs 2 and 14? 

PERTINENT PROVISIONS OF THE CONSENT DECREE 

Paragraph 2(1) 

The term 'direct care staff as used in this Con­
sent Decree includes only those persons employed at 
Cambridge State Hospital in Residential Program Ser­
vices or Structured Program Services as human services 
technicians, human services technicians senior, human 
services specialists or human services specialists 
senior, subject to the following provisions: 

Paragraph 2(i) (ii) 

Other persons may be considered within the direct 
care staff for purposes of determining compliance 
with paragraph 4 and 7 of this Consent Decree if 
other portions of this Consent Decree specifically 
so provide. 

Paragraph 2(i)(iv) 

Persons employed as human services technicians 
pursuant to the Comprehensive Employment and Train­
ing Act may not be considered as part of the direct 
care staff until completion of a one month training, 
orientation and on-the-job training program unless 
the Chief Executive Officer of Cambridge State Hos­
pital certifies in writing that the person so employed 
is qualified by reason of prior work experience, 
training, or ability (which must be described) to 
assume the responsibilities of that position without 
completion of all or a part of that program. 

Paragraph 14 

Effective May 1, 1978, the total complement assigned 
to Cambridge State Hospital must be 822.9 full-time 
equivalent positions consisting of the 621 state com­
plement positions assigned as of the date of this 
Consent Decree, 60.9 state funded full-time equiva­
lent positions assigned pursuant to paragraph 13, 
above, to meet the requirements of this Consent Decree, 
and such additional regular complement positions 
assigned pursuant to paragraph 13, above, or additional 
positions assigned pursuant to the Comprehensive 
Employment and Training Act as are necessary to meet 
that total; provided that up to eleven positions in 
addition to that total will be assigned to fulfill 
the requirements of paragraph 2(i)(iv). Thereafter 
the total number of positions may be reduced if re­
duction in the resident population at Cambridge State 
Hospital should require a lesser number of positions 
in order to meet the staffing requirements of this 
Consent Decree. If the direct care staff-resident 
ratios required by paragraph 4 are met with a lesser 
number of staff persons either prior to or after 
May 1, 197 8, the total number of positions required 
by this paragraph may be reduced accordingly. 



Based upon the proceedings herein, the Monitor makes 

the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Since the initial adoption of the Consent Decree 

in December, 1977, the total complement assigned to Cambridge 

State Hospital which according to Paragraph 14 was to be 822.9 

full-time equivalent positions has fluctuated due to residential 

population decline and the number of residents qualifying for 

Structured Program Services. 

2. On June 14, 1979, the parties agreed that Para­

graph 14 required 814.6 full-time equivalent employees. (Trans­

cript 36:9-13, see Attachment B). 

3. On June 14, 1979, the defendant acknowledged that 

it was below the required number of full-time equivalent posi­

tions for the months of Hay and June, 1979. (Transcript 31:10-

17, 49:6-8, 116:23-24). 

4. On June 14, 1979, the parties agreed that on the 

basis of defendant's proposal following legislative action taken 

by the 1979 Minnesota Legislature, Cambridge State Hospital 

would have the necessary number of full-time equivalent posi­

tions required for July, 1979. (Transcript 37:13-21 - Line 18 

should read 820 rather than 720}. 

5. The July, 1979, staffing allocation for Cambridge 

State Hospital would consist of 704 state complement positions, 

29 paper positions and 10 overlap positions carried over from 

fiscal year 1979, 30 additional over complement positions added 

by the Department July 1, 1979, for a total of 773 positions. 

In addition, the Department has allocated two (2) intermittent 

positions and 79 CETA positions which are the basis of the dis­

pute in the present proceedings. 

6. The parties agreed that a full-time equivalent 

position means: 

A position which is comparable in scope to a state 
complement position and for which funding is guaranteed. 

7. The parties agreed that in determining the required 

number of full-time equivalent employees pursuant to Paragraph 14 



8. An "intermittent" position by definition is a 

state line item which the Department subdivides, commonly into 

tenths, which thereby enables the Department to hire 10 indi­

viduals on one line item. (Transcript 84:4). Salaries in ex­

cess of one full-time position are funded through salary savings, 

(Transcript 84:10-13), and employees hired in the "intermittent" 

positions are required to meet the job specifications of regular -

state complement employees. (Transcript 84:23). 

9. In December, 1977, when the Consent Decree was 

adopted, Cambridge State Hospital had two intermittent line 

items which it used and continued to use for the purpose of 

employment of 20 employees which were credited as two full-

time equivalent positions. (Transcript 100:8). 

10. In June, 1978, Mr. Dale Offerman, Chief Executive 

Officer for Cambridge State Hospital, reported to the Monitor 

that the loss of 73 CETA positions would be partially offset 

by the use of "two state FTE positions . . . converted to 17-

20 intermittent positions." (Exhibit 14, Attachment C). 

11. Since December, 1978, the number of individuals 

employed by intermittent line item has been reflected in the 

charts submitted by the Department in its monthly reports. 

12. In December, 1977, when the Consent Decree was 

adopted, the parties acknowledged the inclusion of CETA employees 

in Paragraph 14 subject to the limitations pursuant to Paragraph 

2(i)(iv). The initial complement of 152 CETA positions was sub­

sequently reduced to 79 in June, 1978. 

13. In the past approximately 85% of the CETA positions 

have been assigned to direct care positions (Residential or 

Structured Program Services) to assist in filling the approxi­

mate 400 direct care positions required at Cambridge State 

Hospital. (Attachment B, Transcript 122:11-13 and monthly 

reports "Positions Assigned by Organization"). 

14. The October, 1978, CETA program modifications, 

effective April 1, 1979, established revised employment re-



quireoents and salary limitations which directly impacted on 

the Department's capability to hire future CETA incumbents at 

Cambridge State Hospital. A summary of revised federal CETA 

requirements for Cambridge State Hospital is as follows: 

Title II D Title VI 

Persons Eligible 

Hourly Wages 

Maximum Term 

—15 weeks unemployed 

-family income of 70% 
"lower living standard' 

-no voluntary quit of 
job during past 6 
months 

-S3.19 average wage 

-no supplement 

-minimum: $2.90 or 
"prevailing rates... 
in similar occupations' 

-78 weeks 

-10 weeks unemployed 

-family income of 
100% "lower living 
standard" 

-no voluntary quit. 
of job during past 
6 months 

-$3.19 average wage* 

-10% supplement 

-minimum: $2.90 or 
"prevailing rates... 
in similar occupations' 

-78 weeks 

15. As of June, 1979, out of the "old" CETA alloca­

tion of 79 positions the incumbent population of CETA employees 

at Cambridge State Hospital has declined to 52 with attrition 

factors indicating that the number will continue to substantially 

decrease. 

16. Since the wage limitations in effect under the 

"new" CETA program ($3.19 per hour or $3.51 for Title VI in­

cluding 10% supplement) are not likely to increase, there are 

not in existence direct care positions at Cambridge State Hos­

pital that can be filled at this wage level. (Transcript 126; 

9-23). 

17. Since federal law requires that CETA employees 

receive wages comparable to those of state employees perform­

ing similar functions (Simmon's Deposition 22:12-15, 29 U.S.C. 

Title VI was recodified from 29 U.S.C, Sec. 961 et seq. 
(1975) to 29 U.S.C. Sec. 981 et seq. (1979), Title II, 29 U.S.C. 
Sec. 841 et seq. (1975), became Title II D, 29 U.S.C. Sec 853 
et seq. (1979) New federal regulations for the CETA program 
were issued April 3, 1979. 44 Fed. Reg. 19990-20053. 

The Minnesota Balance of State office is using $3.19 as 
a maximum rather than as an average hourly wage for Title VI 
projects. (Simmons' Deposition 19:13-25). Since this is not 
required by federal statute, the Department of Economic Security, 
which operates Balance of State, could alter this policy. 



826 (b)(3) (1979)), "new" CETA employees at Cambridge State 

Hospital will not be able to perform all of the functions of 

current direct care positions. (Transcript 131:8-20, 126:9-

23, Consent Decree Paragraph 2(1)). 

18. As of June, 1979, the classification of "Public 

Service Worker" has been approved by Minnesota Department of 

Personnel in an attempt to qualify for CETA funding under the 

new law. (Exhibit 17, Attachment A and Transcript 130:10-14, 

133:2-11). 

19. The classification of "Public Service Worker" 

has never before been used at Cambridge State Hospital, (Trans­

cript 123:8-11), and efforts to assign to this classification 

responsibilities which are routinely performed by direct care 

staff at Cambridge State Hospital has been rejected by the 

Department of Personnel as being "too broad in scope." (Trans­

cript 128:6 - 129:18). 

20. While the salary level for the CETA "Public Ser­

vice worker" classification has not been established, the salary 

level will be less than the current human services technician. 

The job description for the "Public Service Worker" while in­

cluding some of the basic responsibilities of the human services 

technician, (Exhibit 17, Attachment A), excludes participation 

in the inter disciplinary team, assessing SPS participants, 

and passing medications. (Transcript 128:23-129:11). 

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Monitor 

makes the following: 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Full-time equivalent positions: A full-time equiva­

lent position means 

2. Intermittent line items: While Paragraph 14 does 

not expressly authorize the use of intermittent line items in 

the calculation of total state complement, the past practice 

of the parties substantiates the conclusion that intermittent 



line items have been included on a limited basis as an implied 

inclusion in the calculation of Paragraph 14. Such a practice 

has been clearly enunciated in the monthly reports since Decem­

ber, 1978, as a consistent and reoccurring means to fulfill the 

obligations of the complement requirements for staffing. There­

fore, rather than abolishing this practice, the usage of inter­

mittent line items can be continued when necessary so long as 

the positions meet the definition of a "state complement position" 

stated above in that the Department guarantees sufficient fund­

ing and as long as the Department does not increase without 

justification of a substantial change in circumstances the 

present 

3. CETA Public Service positions: Paragraph 14, 

as originally adopted by the parties clearly contemplates the 

inclusion of CETA positions in the total state complement. 

However, the circumstances warranting such an inclusion have 

substantially changed with the enactment of statutory changes 

in the CETA program effective April 1, 1979. The "Public Ser­

vice Worker" or a similar position was not contemplated by the 

parties to the Consent Decree and does not meet the requirements 

of a direct care position as set forth in Paragraph 2{i). While 

the inclusion of the position of "Public Service Worker" does 

| not meet the requirements of direct care, the position or a 

similar CETA position may still qualify for inclusion in the 

total complement depending upon the Department's demonstrated 

ability to show flexibility in the current CETA requirements. 

Since it is seriously doubtful that such flexibility currently 

exists in the CETA program, the better solution would be for 

the Department to allocate the necessary number of positions 

from the recently funded legislative over complement provided 

to the Department. (See Department Exhibit A, Attachment D.) 

Dated this 9th day of 
October, 1979 Frank J, Madden 

Monitor 



SUBJECT: Public Service Workers - CETA Account, Attached 

Under the CETA guideline, as interpreted by Ens, effective April 1, 
1979, we will be able to Day those employees who are hired in the 
CETA Account on or after April 1, 1979, $3.19 per hour. 

' With this in mind, the use of Public Service Workers in the CETA 
Account for present and future vacancies should be considered. 
Public Service Worker positions involve work typically performed 
by employees in the General Service of "C" schedule. However, 
these positions cannot be assigned the full range of duties typi­
cally expected for classification. The intent of Public Service 
Workers is to give unemployed individuals an opportunity to gain 
good work habits and develop job skills. Therefore, Public 
Service Workers is not compensated at the same level as regular 

. "C" schedule classifications. The position is assigned to salary 
range 42F, S3.09 per hour - S3.60 per hour, and would be design­
ated temporary, unclassified under the criteria of Rule 10. 

Attached is a copy of a position description developed at Camb­
ridge State Hospital for Public Service Workers to do elements • 
of Human Services Technician work. 

Your careful review and forwarding to the Minnesota State De­
partment of Personnel for further consideration will be appreciated. 

BP:ml 
cc: Dale Offerman, Chief Executive Officer 

Shirley Sundquist, Labor Relations Director, DPW 
Paul Stembler, Deputy Director, Mental Health Bureau 

TO : Pat Halvorsen, Personnel Director 
Department of Public Welfare 

FROM : Bruce Potthoff 
Personnel Director 







NATURE AND SCOPE (relationships; knowledges, skills and abilities; problem solving and creativity; and freedom to act) 

The Public Service Worker position at Cambridge State Hospital must provide the basic 
parent/teacher role in all aspects of programming to assigned group of residents. 
in this role, the Public Service Worker functions in the day to day operation as one 
of the resident contact individuals. The Public Service Worker is administratively 
responsible to the Senior HST or other assigned staff and must clearly communicate 
all pertinent resident Information, i.e., problems, needs, program successes, to 
his/her supervisor. 

The Public Service Worker's familiarity with his or her assigned residents' needs and-
his/her willingness to implement the determined program are extremely Important factors 
In the success of any individual resident's program. In addition to his/her 
involvement with assigned residents, the Public Service Worker also provides services 
to other residents on his/her assigned household or program. These services include 
personal services (bathing, feeding, etc.) and often Includes assisting In following 
through on resident programs for staff members who are absent. 

The Public Service Worker must constantly be aware of the image he/she is projecting 
to visitors, relatives, staff and the general public. Good public relations skills 
must be utilized when dealing with people unfamiliar with unit procedure and policy. 

Problems that confront the Public Service Worker are generally either of a programming 
or medical nature. Since the Public Service Worker must implement resident program, 
he/she may often be faced with situations for which he/she has no answer. These 
problems are referred to his/her supervisor. Medical situations that occur are 
generally referred to the unit nurse. The Public Service Worker must strive to 
make the program area or household more home-like, thereby ''normalizing" the 
residents' life style. Often the Public Service Worker Is able to use his/her 
imagination in doing this, but occasionally special problems must be referred to his/her 
supervisor. The Public Service Worker must be committed to be respectful of the 
residents Individual rights and confidentiality of all information. 

The Public Service Worker has relative freedom In implementing his/her assigned 
residents' programs. All of the Public Service Worker's actions must be in accordance 
with the expressed policies and procedures as outlined in the Cambrldge State Hospital 
Procedure Manual. Hs/She usually has dally contact with his/her supervisor and 
he/she should confer with the supervisor wheneyar he/she needs assistance or 
authority to act in a specific situation. He/She must be familiar with and realize 
that Department of Public Welfare Rule 34 governs the operation of the residential 
unit and overall programming. 

PE-O0O42-02 (3-76) WHITE: employee YELLOW: Supervisor BLUE: Agency personnel office SALMON: Dept. of Personnel 



ATTACHMENT B 

Population 548 

(Physically Handicapped: 250) 
(SPS : 338) 

Staff: 

Residential Program Services 

-Direct Care 346.4 
-Support 66.25 
-Supervisory, Professional, Semi-Prof. 69 (481.65) 

Structured Program Services 

-Direct Care 
-Support 
-Supervisory, Professional, Semi-Prof 

Social Work/Case Aides 
Dental 
Physicians 
R.N. 
Therapists/Assistants 

N. Johnson 
R. Palmer 
B. Potthoff 
M. Stevens (clerical) 
Dr. Doebler 
L. Zimmerman 
B. Ogdahl 
D. Offerman 

6 4 . 3 
3 . 5 

52 

13 .7 
4 
5 

12 
13 

54 .25 
64 

8 . 5 
2 

16 .6 
4 
6 . 1 

10 

(119 .8) 

( 47 .7 ) 

(165.45) 

814.6 



TO : Frank Madden, Monitor DATE: June 27, 1978 
Welsch v s . Dirkswager Consent Decree 

FROM : Dale L. Offerman PHONE: 
Chief Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: 

Per our discussion of Friday, June 23. when you toured various program areas of 
our facility, I am summarizing the actions taken by the Department of Public 
Welfare and Cambridge State Hospital due to the crisis created by the lack of 
funding of CETA Title VI-Special Project funds. 

As you are aware, Cambridge State Hospital was informed by Jean Walburg of CETA 
Central Division on April 10, 1978 that all Special Project CETA VI funds would 
end on June 15, 1978. Please refer to the enclosed memo for specifics. . In 
essence 115 Project VI positions would have to be terminated by June 15» 1978. 

In light of this, the Department of Public Welfare requested that Cambridge 
State Hospital administration review its present use of CETA Project VI staff 
to determine how many of these could actually be cut without affecting staffing 
ratios per our agreement with the consent decree. 

We responded that 57 CETA Project VI could be cut (36 from residential living 
services and 21 from structured program services). Under the following conditions: 

Two state FTE positions could be converted to 17-20 intermittent 
J positions In order to cover vacation, sick leave, leave of absence 
i n Structured Program Services. 

Nine and a half service workers which had been planned to be added to 
Residential Living Services In order to provide total coverage for 21 
meals served a week would not be added. 

Six janitorial staff which were planned to be added in order to cover 
for weekends and the increased work load due to installation of carpeting 
would not be added. 

Twelve plus FTE positions could be or were already reallocated to other 
areas due to the closing of one household in Cottage 14 and the closure 
of the Y household in Cottage 8. 

The population of Cambridge State Hospital had reduced from December, 1977 
to June, 1978, therefore, less staff would be needed. 

The Department of Public Welfare responded with the information that 30 existing 
Special Project CETA VI positions would continue to be funded from the balance of 
state allocation. It was determined that 16 FTE state line Items would be re­
allocated from Moose Lake State Hospital (12) and Anoka State Hospital (4). In 
addition 12 CETA VI positions were to be transferred from Moose Lake State Hospital 
(8) and. Willmar State Hospital ) . Please refer to memorandum from Harvey G. 
Caldwell, Assistant Commissioner dated May 31, 1978 In the enclosures for further 
specifics. 



On June 13, 1978 73 Special Project CETA VI employees were laid off. The reason 
for 73 lay-offs rather than 57 as mentioned previously was due to the adding of 
16 state FTE's which forced additional non-certified CETA employees to be 
terminated. 

Based on the Department of Public Welfare's request the Cambridge State Hospital 
administration re-examined the minimum number of staff needed to meet the direct 
care ratios based on an actual on duty count. The result of that study determined 
that an additional 12 direct care employees were needed to meet these ratios 
(8 direct care residential living service and 4 direct care structured program 
service). It was also felt that in order to meet the letter and spirit of the 
consent decree that 15.5 support staff should be added to the support complement. 
With the above in mind the following actions were taken by the Department of Public 
Welfare and Cambridge State Hospital: 

Twelve FTE HST Direct Care paper line Items were reallocated to Cambridge 
State Hospital. These positions came from Moose Lake State Hospital (4), 
Rochester State Hospital (3), St. Peter State Hospital (5). Additionally, 
six paper line item positions were reallocated for the support janitor 
positions. Brainerd State Hospital reallocated 4 and Hastings State 
Hospital reallocated 2. 

Cambridge State Hospital was authorized to overlap 10 positions based on 
existing line items and/or vacancies and use salary savings to pay for 
these increases. The 10 positions would then be used for the hiring of 
the 9.5 food service workers needed to provide full support to household 
areas during meal time. 

An additional point of information per our discussion on June 23 refers to the 
existing 37 CETA II positions. We were informed around the middle of June funds 
would run out for these 37 CETA 11 positions. However, our Personnel Office 
was allowed to convert these CETA II positions to CETA VI positions which is a 
separate program from Special Project CETA VI where 73 people were terminated from 
employment. 

Due to the crisis generated by a shortage of funds and the CETA VI Special 
Project, Cambridge State Hospital will not be in compliance with the direct care 
ratios for the month of June. In addition the 15-5 support staff will not be 
employed during the month of June. However, given no additional changes in the 
CETA program or state line items Cambridge State Hospital should be in compliance 
with the direct care and support ratios for the month of July and ongoing periods 
of time. I hope that the above lucidly explains the situation and what actions 
have been taken by the Department of Public Welfare and Cambridge State Hospital 
to rectify the matter. 

Thank you for your attention to the above. 

DLO/bjo 

Enclosures 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE Office Memorandurn 

T 0 : A r t h u r E. Noot D A T E : June 14, 1979 

FROM Wesley G. Res tad PHONE: 6-2701 

SUBJECT: Welsch v s . Noot 

As you a re a w a r e , a h e a r i n g i s s c h e d u l e d for 8:30 AM on Thur sday , June 
14 w i t h Frank Madden, m o n i t o r for the Welsch v s . Noot l i t i g a t i o n . As 
I u n d e r s t o o d i t , t h e p l a i n t i f f s a r e q u e s t i o n i n g our c a p a b i l i t y of h o n o r ­
ing the Consent Decree as i t p e r t a i n s to s t a f f b e c a u s e of t h e u n c e r t a i n t y 
of CETA funding and t h e f a c t t he 1979 l e g i s l a t u r e d id no t a u t h o r i z e 
s t a f f fo r our f a c i l i t i e s t o t h e e x t e n t deemed n e c e s s a r y by t h e p l a i n t i f f s . 
L a s t December we s a i d we needed 287 .5 p o s i t i o n s to honor w i t h i n our 
t o t a l sys tem, t h e r e q u i r e m e n t s of Welsch v s . D i r k s w a g e r . I n Feb rua ry 
of t h i s y e a r we p r o j e c t e d we needed 127.2 p o s i t i o n s i n FY '80 and 9 1 . 1 
p o s i t i o n s i n FY 81 assuming we would r e c e i v e CETA funding to t h e 
e x t e n t we would have 160.3 and 144.9 CETA p o s i t i o n s i n FY '80 and 
' 8 1 r e s p e c t i v e l y . 

R e l a t i v e to t h e a b o v e , I have m e t / t a l k e d wi th Ken Kohnstamm, Harvey 
C a l d w e l l , Paul S t e m b l e r , Cyn th i a Whi t e fo rd , Dale Offerman, Lo i s P o l l a r i , 
Don Buckner , S t eve Ahlg ren and y o u r s e l f on one or more o c c a s i o n s , a l l 
w i t h the view of a t t e m p t i n g to o u t l i n e a p l a n of a c t i o n / c o m m i t m e n t on 
our p a r t in m e e t i n g the s t i p u l a t i o n s of the Court D e c r e e . My e f f o r t s 
have a l l been i n t h e c o n t e x t of d e v e l o p i n g a p l a n of a c t i o n to meet 
Court r e q u i r e m e n t s a t Cambridge r e c o g n i z i n g — t h a t a s a Depa r tmen t , we 
a r e , i n p r i n c i p l e , a t t e m p t i n g to honor l i k e r e q u i r e m e n t s a t o t h e r 
f a c i l i t i e s s e r v i n g t h e d e v e l o p m e n t a l l y d i s a b l e d . 

With t h e above i n mind, t h e f o l l o w i n g i s p e r t i n e n t i n f o r m a t i o n you and 
o t h e r s shou ld have r e l a t i v e to t h e h e a r i n g schedu led fo r June 14 . 

1) P o p u l a t i o n ; P o p u l a t i o n a t Cambridge on t h i s d a t e i s 547 . 

2) O v e r a l l S t a f f Needed: Given t h e above p o p u l a t i o n , I am a d v i s e d 
by Dale Offerman t h a t o v e r a l l , t h e f a c i l i t y needs 811 .6 p o s i t i o n s . 
I am assuming t h a t s t a f f of our Mental H e a l t h Bureau have rev iewed 
Mr. Offerman' s " s t a f f needed p l a n " and a r e i n a c c o r d / s u p p o r t i v e 
of the s t a f f p r o j e c t i o n Mr. Offerman has made — 8 1 1 . 6 . 

3) Given i n f o r m a t i o n in 1 and 2, t he f o l l o w i n g i s ou r a c t i o n p l an 
r e l a t i v e to m e e t i n g t h e s t a f f r e q u i r e m e n t s . 

NOTE: The 1979 l e g i s l a t u r e a u t h o r i z e d a t o t a l s t a f f 
complement fo r our f a c i l i t i e s ( h o s p i t a l s ) of 
5427 p o s i t i o n s . I n a d d i t i o n 150 p o s i t i o n s were 



Arthur E. Noot 
June 14, 1979 
Page Two 

authorized provided we had salary savings to 
cover the costs of the positions in excess of the 
$500,000 yearly appropriation authorized for 
this purpose. A copy of pertinent language 
from the 1979 appropriation bill is attached 
hereto. In this respect, in FY 79 we had a paper 
complement of 100 to recruit against. 

a) Continue the base of 703.9 authorized positions for 
Cambridge — carried forward from FY '79. 

b) Given the $500,000 appropriation provided by the 1979 
legislature to go toward funding the 150 additional 
positions in FY '80, we are allocating 30 of the 150 to 
Cambridge — projected annual salary costs for 3 0 positions 
is $281,880 not including fringe benefits (minimum monthly 
salary for HST effective 7-1-79 will be $783.00). 

c) In addition to a) and b) , we permit Cambridge to utilize 
salary savings it generates to employee non-complement 
positions such as service workers. Currently, Cambridge 
has 29 paper, 10 overlap, and 2 intermittent, for a total 
of 41 non-complement positions which can properly be counted 
toward the full time equivalents on hand. 

NOTE; Historically the hospital system has generated 
salary savings which have been used first to meet 
overtime holiday pay, shift differntial, holiday 
pay, and career ladder costs. Once such obligations 
have been met, we have used salary savings to fund 
non-complement positions and to augment the legislative 
appropriation for consultant contracts. Additional 
obligations paid for from salary savings have been 
agreed on administratively via a priority setting 
process — see attached summary chart which reflects 
past fiscal years salary savings experience. So as 
to insure funding of the additional positions 
authorized by the 1979 legislature, we are now 
administratively saying that funding of the 
additional positions will be our number 1 priority after 
overtime, shift differntial, holiday pay and career 
ladder costs are met. In so stating, we will have 
to continue funding individual professional contracts 
(psychiatrists, podiatrists, doctors, etc.), some of 
which are paid for from salary savings. However, salary 
savings will not be used to underwrite costs of 
nonessential contracts, i.e., management studies. 
Given this type of commitment and based upon past 
salary savings experience, I believe we will be able 
to hire a substantial number of the 150 additional 
employees authorized by the legislature. The Mental 
Health Bureau will allocate to each campus their "fair 



Arthur E. Noot 
June 13, 1979 
Page Three 

share" of the 150 positions. However, with the 
exception of the 30 positions assigned to Cambridge, 
there wi l l be an administrative hold on f i l l i ng these 
positions un t i l there i s reasonable cer tainty to insure 
funding from salary savings. The attached LAC request 
of June 11, 1979, pertains to the question of using 
salary savings in the matter outlined above. 

d) Given a ) , b) and c ) , we are s t i l l "short" 36.7 positions at 
Cambridge « that i s , to arr ive at a t o t a l of 811.6. To 
cover th is def ic i t a t Cambridge, we intend to u t i l i z e CETA 
posi t ions. 

As of May 10, 1979, Cambridge i s u t i l i z ing — actual - 58 
CETA positions (51 for Human Service Technicians, 6 Food 
Service Workers, 1 Social Worker pos i t ion ) . 

BOTE: The question of CETA funding apparently is an issue 
that needs some c la r i f i ca t ion . Given federal d i rec t ion, 
the Department of Economic Security i s saying that 
positions funded via CETA shall be funded at an average 
of $3.19 per hour. In discussing the aforementioned 
with Mr. Buckner, Assistant Commissioner of the Depart­
ment of Economic Security, he did advise that we could 
exceed $3.19 for certain of our CETA employees if 
others received less than $3.19, as long as the average . 
for each CETA funded position did not exceed $3.19 per 
hour. Further, recognizing the aforementioned constra int , 
he also advised that the Department of Economic Security 
is prepared to reaffirm the CETA dollar al locat ion given 
to-date for our system and could a l locate up to $450,000 
additional CETA funds to us provided we would develop a 
plan whereby we in fact, would be spending the addi t ional 
funds al located ~ the funding commitment i s in the 
context of the balance of this federal f iscal year 
(through 9/30/79) — see Mr. Buckner's l e t t e r of June 
12, 1979 attached. 

Given the above assurance from Mr. Buckner, I feel comfortable in saying 
that we can work out the de ta i l s employee by employee for 36.7 posi t ions 
when, in fact , we are using 58 CETA positions today. In th i s regard also 
for CETA Ti t l e VI funded posi t ions , we are permitted to supplement CETA 
funding by 10% from other funds we may have available (salary savings 
p o t e n t i a l ) . Further, the $3,19 per hour l imit does not apply to CETA 
employees hired prior to 4-1-79 who remain on the payrol l . The afore­
mentioned provides f l ex ib i l i t y for us in using the 36.7 positions approp­
r i a t e l y . 



Arthur E, Noot 
June 14, 1979 
Page Four 

Rela t ive to the above i n d i scuss ing the subject of CETA with Mr, Buckner 
as we l l as Lois P o l l a r i , I am of the impression t h a t the Federal Regula­
t ions do provide for op t iona l funding l i m i t s depending upon how the CETA 
p o s i t i o n s are viewed and a c t u a l l y u t i l i z e d — in s h o r t , the $3.19 l i m i t a t i o n 
may not n e c e s s a r i l y apply to each and every CETA employee we put on the 
pay ro l l — depending again how we v iew/ac tua l ly u t i l i z e the employee. In t h i s 
regard s ince we have not had time to develop an implementation plan based 
on t h e information contained in Mr. Buckner 's l e t t e r of 6-12-79, I recommend 
tha t you i n s t r u c t our a t to rney to reques t from the monitor time to f i n a l i z e 
t h i s component of the p l a n . 

In summary, al though the re may be a need for fu r the r d e t a i l , such as 
more spec i f i c s i n regard to how the CETA pos i t ions can /wi l l be u t i l i z e d , 
I be l i eve what i s ou t l ined in the proceeding paragraphs r e f l e c t s , wi th in 
the resources a v a i l a b l e to u s , a p o s i t i v e admin i s t r a t ive e f fo r t on our 
p a r t and s t a t e government in genera l to address t h e s p e c i f i c s of the 
Court Decree. Fur ther , I view what i s ou t l ined in t h i s memorandum as 
an appropr i a t e course of ac t i on to follow through 9-30-79. During the 
period 9-15-79 to 9-30-79 I be l ieve the commitment we are now making 
should again be reviewed and reaffirmed or modified as a p p r o p r i a t e . This 
recommendation i s made recogniz ing tha t 1) there w i l l probably be some 
modif ica t ion in r e s i d e n t popula t ion a t Cambridge and at o ther f a c i l i t i e s 
2) we should be able by t h a t da te to be more p r e c i s e in p ro jec t ing a n t i c ­
ipa t ed sa l a ry savings for FY '80 , and 3) October 1 s t a r t s a new f i s c a l 
year and with i t t he re may be changes as i t p e r t a i n s to CETA a u t h o r i s a t i o n 
for Minnesota. 

* * * * 

June 14, 1979 

I have reviewed the summary memorandum and concur with the action plan 
outlined. 

ARTHUR E.N0OT 
Commissioner 

WGR/klm 



DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION (See Reverse Side For items To Be Included. 

The Department of Public Welfare wi l l have insuff icient funds to pay a l l of the 
FY 1979 workers compensation and unemployment compensation b i l l i n g s . The to ta l 
estimated b i l l i ngs wi l l be $1,675,000.00. There wil l be $1,175,000.00 in ava i l ­
able balances in the various s ta te hospital and s ta te nursing home accounts to 
apply against these b i l l ings leaving a shor t fa l l of $500,000.00. Salary savings 
which would have been available to sa t is fy these b i l l ings were necessary to fund 
the 100 overcomplement posi t ions authorized by the legis la ture - Laws of 1977, 
Chapter 453, Section 2 , Subdivision A, 

The only a l te rna t ive to this request is to make payment these charges out of 
Fiscal Year 1980 salary funds. This w i l l have a very serious negative effect on 
the departments a b i l i t y to comply with the consent decree signed in the Welsh vs . 
Noot lawsuit . 

The specific request is to t ransfer $500,000 from the contingent for s t a t e i n s t i t u ­
tions account (50090:00-10) to the s ta te hospi ta l salary account (50000:60-10) 
expenditure c lass 09. 




